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Financial Health of the Government 
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The Burden of Taxation  
 
 
In this experiment, each team controls a firm that sells to a 
group of consumers. 
 
 
Firms select what price to charge. 
 
Ą Lower price means consumers purchase more units. 

 
Ą Higher price means consumers purchase fewer units. 
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The Burden of Taxation  
 
 
Goal: Make the most profit possible.  
 
Profit = Revenue ï Cost 

Price Per Unit x Units Sold 

$1 x Units Sold 
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Episode 1: Free Market  

Choose the price you will charge for your 
product. 
 
Every unit you sell costs you $1 to produce. 
 
 
 
Profit = Price x Units Sold ï $1 x Units Sold 

Price per Unit Quantity Sold

$1 10

$2 9

$3 8

$4 7

$5 6

$6 5

$7 4

$8 3

$9 2

$10 1
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Price per Unit Quantity Sold Total Revenue Total Cost Profit

$1 10 $10 $10 $0

$2 9 $18 $9 $9

$3 8 $24 $8 $16

$4 7 $28 $7 $21

$5 6 $30 $6 $24

$6 5 $30 $5 $25

$7 4 $28 $4 $24

$8 3 $24 $3 $21

$9 2 $18 $2 $16

$10 1 $10 $1 $9

Episode 1: Free Market  
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In this episode, consumers will pay a $2 per unit tax.  
 
 
 
You choose a price. 
 
The consumers pay that price per unit to you plus they pay 
another $2 per unit to the government.  

Episode 2: Tax the Consumers  
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Choose the price you will charge for your 
product. 
 
The consumer pays your price plus another 
$2 to the government.  
 
Every unit you sell costs you $1 to produce. 
 
 
 
Profit = Price x Units Sold ï $1 x Units Sold 
 

Price per Unit Quantity Sold

$1 10

$2 9

$3 8

$4 7

$5 6

$6 5

$7 4

$8 3

$9 2

$10 1

Episode 2: Tax the Consumers  



www.antonydavies.org 8 

Price per Unit Quantity Sold Total Revenue Total Cost Profit

$1 8 $8 $8 $0

$2 7 $14 $7 $7

$3 6 $18 $6 $12

$4 5 $20 $5 $15

$5 4 $20 $4 $16

$6 3 $18 $3 $15

$7 2 $14 $2 $12

$8 1 $8 $1 $7

$9

$10

Episode 2: Tax the Consumers  
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In this episode, you will pay a $2 per unit tax for every unit you sell. 
 
The price consumers pay is the price you charge. 

Episode 3: Tax the Businesses  
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Choose the price you will charge for your 
product. 
 
Every unit you sell costs you $1 to produce. 
 
In addition, you pay the government $2 for 
each unit you produce. 
 
 
 
Profit = Price x Units Sold ï $3 x Units Sold 

Price per Unit Quantity Sold

$1 10

$2 9

$3 8

$4 7

$5 6

$6 5

$7 4

$8 3

$9 2

$10 1

Episode 3: Tax the Businesses  
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Price per Unit Quantity Sold Total Revenue Total Cost Profit

$1 10 $10 $30 ($20)

$2 9 $18 $27 ($9)

$3 8 $24 $24 $0

$4 7 $28 $21 $7

$5 6 $30 $18 $12

$6 5 $30 $15 $15

$7 4 $28 $12 $16

$8 3 $24 $9 $15

$9 2 $18 $6 $12

$10 1 $10 $3 $7

Episode 3: Tax the Businesses  
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No Tax Tax Consumers $2 Tax Firms $2

Retail Price $6 $5 $7

Price Consumer Pays $6 $7 $7

Price Firm Receives $6 $5 $5

Units Sold 5 4 4

Tax Revenue $0 $8 $8

In episode 3, the government taxed the firms $2. 
 

Wonôt firms just pass the tax on to consumers? 

Results  
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No Tax Tax Consumers $2 Tax Firms $2

Retail Price $6 $5 $7

Price Consumer Pays $6 $7 $7

Price Firm Receives $6 $5 $5

Units Sold 5 4 4

Tax Revenue $0 $8 $8

End result: Firms pay $1 of the tax, and consumers pay 

$1 of the tax. 

Retail price up by $1 

Consumers pay $1 more 

Firms receive $1 less 

Results  
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No Tax Tax Consumers $2 Tax Firms $2

Retail Price $6 $5 $7

Price Consumer Pays $6 $7 $7

Price Firm Receives $6 $5 $5

Units Sold 5 4 4

Tax Revenue $0 $8 $8

In episode 2, the government taxed the consumers $2. 
 

Wonôt consumers be forced to pay the full $2 tax? 

Results  
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No Tax Tax Consumers $2 Tax Firms $2

Retail Price $6 $5 $7

Price Consumer Pays $6 $7 $7

Price Firm Receives $6 $5 $5

Units Sold 5 4 4

Tax Revenue $0 $8 $8

End result: Firms pay $1 of the tax, and consumers pay 

$1 of the tax. 

Retail price down $1 

Consumers pay $1 more 

Firms receive $1 less 

Results  
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No Tax Tax Consumers $2 Tax Firms $2

Retail Price $6 $5 $7

Price Consumer Pays $6 $7 $7

Price Firm Receives $6 $5 $5

Units Sold 5 4 4

Tax Revenue $0 $8 $8

Lesson #1: The government canôt control who pays a tax. It 

can only control from whom the tax is collected. 

(even when the firm is a monopoly) 

Results  
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No Tax Tax Consumers $2 Tax Firms $2

Retail Price $6 $5 $7

Price Consumer Pays $6 $7 $7

Price Firm Receives $6 $5 $5

Units Sold 5 4 4

Tax Revenue $0 $8 $8

When there was no tax, consumers bought 5 units. 
 

A $2 per unit tax should generate $2 x 5 = $10 in tax revenue. 

Results  
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No Tax Tax Consumers $2 Tax Firms $2

Retail Price $6 $5 $7

Price Consumer Pays $6 $7 $7

Price Firm Receives $6 $5 $5

Units Sold 5 4 4

Tax Revenue $0 $8 $8

Instead of raising $10 in tax revenue, 

the government only raises $8. 

Results  
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No Tax Tax Consumers $2 Tax Firms $2

Retail Price $6 $5 $7

Price Consumer Pays $6 $7 $7

Price Firm Receives $6 $5 $5

Units Sold 5 4 4

Tax Revenue $0 $8 $8

Lesson #2: The government canôt raise taxes. It can only raise 

tax rates. 

Results  
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Lesson #1: The government canôt control who pays a tax. It can 

only control from whom the tax is collected. 

 

 

Lesson #2: The government canôt raise taxes. It can only raise 

tax rates. 
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Financial Health of the Government 

 

How much money does the government owe? 
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Borrowed from Social Security $4.9 trillion 
Borrowed from people and foreign governments $11.9 trillion 
 
Total debt $16.7 trillion 

How much money does the government owe? 
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How much is $16.7 trillion? 
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How much money does the government owe? 

Borrowed from Social Security $4.9 trillion 
Borrowed from people and foreign governments $11.9 trillion 
 
Total debt $16.7 trillion 
 
Unfunded obligations $75 trillion 
 
Debt plus unfunded obligations $92 trillion 
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How much would $92 trillion buy? 
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Dangers of so much debt 
 
ÅToo easy for politicians to make much ado about nothing. 

$300 million = 45 minutes. 

$300 million cut in Community 
Development Block Grants. 

=  2 days 
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Dangers of so much debt 
 
ÅToo easy for politicians to make much ado about nothing. 

 
ÅPressure on Federal Reserve to keep interest rates low. 

+1%  = 
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Dangers of so much debt 
 
ÅToo easy for politicians to make much ado about nothing. 

 
ÅPressure on Federal Reserve to keep interest rates low. 
 
ÅQuickly approaching a point of no return. 
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6% Interest Rate 

25 years from now, interest 

consumes 100% of tax revenue. 
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Whatôs the source of the problem? 
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Perhaps the debt problem is really a revenue problem. 

Debt 

Deficit 

Deficit 
Deficit 

Deficit 

Revenue Spending 

Revenue Spending 

Revenue Spending 

Revenue Spending 

? 

? 

? 

? 
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Federal Revenue

Federal revenue has risen 6.9% per year (on average). 

Data Source: US Department of the Treasury 
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Not fair. Prices have been rising over time. 
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Federal Revenue Federal Revenue (adjusted for inflation)

Federal revenue has risen 3.3% faster 
then inflation per year (on average). 

Data Source: US Department of the Treasury 
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Not fair. The population has been growing over time. 
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Federal Revenue Federal Revenue (adjusted for inflation) Federal Revenue (adjusted for inflation, per capita)

Federal revenue per person has risen 2.2% 
faster then inflation per year (on average). 

$2,070 per person (2010$) 

$7,000 per person (2010$) 

Data Source: US Department of the Treasury 
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Tax revenue may be rising, 

but it isnôt rising fast enough. 

 

To reduce the deficit, we need to raise tax rates! 
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Lesson #1: The government canôt control 

who pays the tax. 
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Iôm not convinced. ñRevenue per GDPò sounds dodgy. 
 

What happens to tax revenue as tax rates change? 
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Lesson #2: The government canôt raise taxes. 
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Data Source: Tax Policy Center (Urban Institute and Brookings Institute), National Bureau of Economic Research, Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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Data Source: Tax Policy Center (Urban Institute and Brookings Institute), National Bureau of Economic Research, Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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Data Source: Tax Policy Center (Urban Institute and Brookings Institute), National Bureau of Economic Research, Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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Enough of this nonsense! 
 

The problem is that the rich arenôt paying their fair share 
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Income Category
Income Before Taxes & 

Transferes (per household)

Income After Taxes & 

Transfers (per household)

Average Tax Rate 

(ignore transfers)

Average Tax Rate 

(include transfers)

Bottom Quintile $15,000 $23,300 1% -55%

Second Quintile $28,700 $40,500 10% -41%

Middle Quintile $48,900 $57,100 15% -17%

Fourth Quintile $79,900 $79,700 18% 0%

81% to 90% $120,700 $107,100 20% 11%

91% to 95% $164,800 $138,800 22% 16%

96% to 99% $262,200 $206,200 25% 21%

Top 1% $1,209,200 $866,700 29% 28%

Data Source: Congressional Budget Office 

Distribution of Federal Taxes (all taxes combined) 

The average person in the top 1% earns 30 times what the average 
middle-income person earns, but pays 60 times the taxes. 
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Data Source: Congressional Budget Office 

Whom Do You Want to Tax? 

Income Category Minimum Income
Average Tax Rate 

(ignore transfers)
Federal Taxes

Income After Taxes & 

Transfers (per household)
Federal Tax Revenue

Bottom Quintile $0 1.3% $200 $23,300 $4,540,000,000

Second Quintile $20,000 10.1% $2,900 $40,500 $68,440,000,000

Middle Quintile $40,000 14.7% $7,200 $57,100 $170,640,000,000

Fourth Quintile $65,000 17.6% $14,100 $79,700 $328,530,000,000

81% to 90% $100,000 20.5% $24,700 $107,100 $291,460,000,000

91% to 95% $140,000 22.5% $37,000 $138,800 $218,300,000,000

96% to 99% $200,000 25.0% $65,600 $206,200 $314,880,000,000

Top 1% $340,000 29.2% $353,000 $866,700 $388,300,000,000

New Income Tax Revenue $1,785,090,000,000

New Deficit $1,400,000,000,000
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¢ƘŜ ƭŀǊƎŜǊ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ǇǊƻōƭŜƳ ƛƴǾƻƭǾŜǎ ǘƘŜ άƴƻǘ ȅŜǘέ ǊƛŎƘΦ 
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Debt 

Deficit 

Deficit 
Deficit 

Deficit 

Revenue Spending 

Revenue Spending 

Revenue Spending 

Revenue Spending 

If revenue has been rising steadily, then the debt 

problem is really a spending problem. 
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Average Price Level

The average price level has 

risen 700% since 1954. 

Data Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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Average Price Level Cost of Federal Government

The average price level has 

risen 700% since 1954. 

The per-person cost of the Federal 

government has risen 3,000% since 1954. 

Data Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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Average Price Level Health Care Cost of Federal Government

The cost of health care has 

only risen 2,000% since 1954. 

The per-person cost of the Federal 

government has risen 3,000% since 1954. 

The average price level has 

risen 700% since 1954. 

Data Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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Fine!  
 

The government spends a lot, but itôs because of wars, 
NASA, subsidies to oil companies, [fill in your favorite evil]é 
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Data Source: ¢ƘŜ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘΩǎ .ǳŘƎŜǘ ŦƻǊ CƛǎŎŀƭ ¸ŜŀǊ нлмнΣ hŦŦƛŎŜ ƻŦ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ .ǳŘƎŜǘ 

2012 Federal Budget 

Entitlements 

Interest 

Other 

Everything 
Else 

Defense 

Mandatory 
Spending 

Discretnry. 
Spending 

Social Security, 
Medicare, Medicaid 

Food stamps, unemployment, child nutrition and tax 
credits, supplemental security for disabled, student loans 

Departments of Agriculture, Commerce, Education, Energy, 
HHS, HUD, Interior, Justice, Labor, State, Transportation, 
Treasury, Veteran Affairs, plus independent agencies, plus 
Legislative branch, plus Judicial branch, etc. 
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Entitlements 

Interest 

Other 

Everything 
Else 

Defense 

Source: ¢ƘŜ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘΩǎ .ǳŘƎŜǘ ŦƻǊ CƛǎŎŀƭ ¸ŜŀǊ нлмнΣ hŦŦƛŎŜ ƻŦ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ .ǳŘƎŜǘ 

2012 Federal Budget 

We could eliminate the entire military 
and still not balance the budget. 
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Entitlements 

Interest 

Other 

Everything 
Else 

Defense 

Source: ¢ƘŜ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘΩǎ .ǳŘƎŜǘ ŦƻǊ CƛǎŎŀƭ ¸ŜŀǊ нлмнΣ hŦŦƛŎŜ ƻŦ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ .ǳŘƎŜǘ 

2012 Federal Budget 

¢ƻ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ǘƘŜ ōǳŘƎŜǘΣ ǿŜΩŘ ƘŀǾŜ ǘƻ 
eliminate the entire military plus 70% 
of the rest of discretionary spending. 



www.antonydavies.org 72 

But the government has to spend to create jobs! 
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Reconsider revenue 

 

We only get 18% of GDP in revenue, so letôs stimulate GDP! 

Spend more! GDP grows! 

18% x =  J 
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TARP = $356 b. 

Stimulus = $578 b. 

Federal Reserve = 
$1,500 b. 

Financial Initiatives = 
$366 b. 

Housing Initiatives = 
$130 b. 

Data Source: money.cnn.com/news/storysupplement/economy/bailouttracker/  

Total (net) stimulus = $3 trillion 


